Preparer: Kirsten Markwell

Line
No. EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Common Stock Issued
Preferred Stock Issued
Additional Paid in Capital
Retained Earnings
Other Equity Capital

TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL

Bonds
Reacquired Bonds
Advances From Associated Companies
Other Long-Term Debt

TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT

Accounts Payable
Notes Payable
Notes &Accounts Payable - Assoc. Cos.
Customer Deposits
Accrued Taxes
Current Portion Long Term Debt
Accrued Interest
Accrued Dividends
Misc. Current and Accrued Liabilities

TOTALCURRENT &ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Advancer for Construction
Prepaid Capacity Charges
Accum. Deferred ITC's
Operating Reserves

TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS & OPER. RESERVE5

Contributions in Aid of Construction
Less: Accum. Amortization of ClAC

Accumulated Deferred income Taxes

Total Equity Capital and Liabilities

. .  . .  .-.
Prior Year Adjusted Prior Yea Test Year 13 Month Adjusted

Ended 12/31/09 Adjustments Ended 12/31/09 Ended 12/31/10 Average Adjustments Average

s 3.575 s - s  3,575 s 3,575 $ 3,575 s 3,575

14,567,687 - 14,567,687 14,847,324 14,665,056 14,665,056
4,638,609 281,012 4,919,621 5,496,493 4,760,269 2,697 4,762,966

19,209,871 281,012 19,490,883 20,347,392 19,428,900 2,697 19,431,597

7,100,823 7,100,823 7,100,823 7,100,823 7,100,823

7,100,823 7,100,823 7,100,823 7,100,823 7,100,823

151,439 1,091 152,530 241,700 167,041 167,041

(6,866,124) - (6,866,124) (6,866,124) (6,866,124) (6,866,124)
48,532 48,532 60,925 53,649 53,649
152,453 152,453 194,808 222,136 222,136

4,485 4,485 6,607 5,461 5,461

10,203 10,203 11,486 1,668 1,668

- (6,416,169) (6,499,012) 1,091 (6,497,921) (6,350,598) (6,416,169)

25,221,852
(18,619,668)

- 25,221,852 24,033,725 25,144,952
- (18,619,668) (19,656,338) (19,045,259)

25,144,952
(19,045,259)

520,435 1,779 522,214 686,913 533,431 533,431

$ 26,934,301 $ 283,882 $ 27,218,183 $ 26,161,917 S 26,746,678 $ 2,697 S 26,749,375

29

I I I 1 I I I

Cornpamiye -lance Sheet - Equity D p h . l &  L ib i i ic i i r

Company: Sanlmdo Util ici ir Corn
Docket No.: 110257-VIS
Test Year Ended: 12/31/2010

Explanation: Pmvidca balance sheet for yean requested. Pmvidel rmcfor  historical bare or in tcmedmte y o n .  if ~ l t  already shown

I I I 1 I

Fbrida Public Sewice Commission

Schedule: 1-19

Precwer: Kirrten Marhucll
Pale 2 Of 2

I I

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
a
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
l a
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
21
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Common Stock issued

[…]

the current test year Salaries include an average 3% merit Increase per employee. Finally.
the test year salary amount for 2005 did not include an annualization for each employee
as It doer in current test year amounts.

~~ ~

19 Note 2. In order to  compare accounts 620 and 675, t h y  should be combined because for the 12/21/05 Test Year several of the sub-accounts were grouped differently from the previous test year to  better conform t o  the classification of accounts according
20 Note 2 Prior TY Current TY TY Adj.'s Adjusted TY $ D i i r e n c e  .A Difference Explanation
21 620 Materials &Supplier 183,055 160,176 (3.0931 157,083 (25,972) (14.19) % See Total If applicable
22 675 Miscellaneous Expenses 36,139 174,109 (9.2851 164,824 128,685 356.08 % See Total if applicable
23 TOTAL 219,194 334.284 (12,378) 321,906 102,712 46.86 % See Grand Total

24 From Sewer
25 Note 2 - In order to  compare accounts 720 and 775, they Should be combined because for the 12/21/08 Test Year several of the sub-accounts were grouped differently from the previous test year to  better conform to  the clarrificatlon of accounts according the
26 Note 2 Prior N Current N N Ad).'< Adjusted N $ Difference % Difference Explanation
27 720 Materials &Supplier 316,698 122,971 39,963 162,934 (153,764) (48.55) % SeeTotal if applicable
28 775 Miscellaneous Expenses 103,137 161,906 (31.014) 130,893 27.756 26.91 % See Total d applicable
29 TOTAL 419,835 284,877 8,949 293,827 (126,008) (30.01) % See Grand Total

30 Combined
3 1  Note: Combined Prior N Current N N Adj.'r Adjusted N $ Difference % Difference Explanation
32 Water total 219,194 334,284 (12,378) 321,906 102,712 46.86 % SeeTotal if applicable

33 Sewer Total 419.835 284.877 8,949 293.827 (126,008) (30.01) % SeeTotal if applicable
615.733 (23,296) (3.65) % Under the benchmark 34 Grand Total 639,029 619,162 (3.4291

1 I

41

I I

WE7

5D8'2

28L'Ob

06E'l

920%
21

08l'E8

lIE'9E

E81'6
050'9

S85'1

lC9l'E 511
1952'111

lOS'801

PSP'PZ

162'62

EOV'FI
LIZZ'EZI)

XE'9

5W'Z

119'15

ES8'11

680'ES

21

f05'26

LIE'9E

01571
E8031
269'1

PE6'291
ILI'WT

PTD'M9
LDL'WI

OSO'6E1

5 EOD'EP
5 019'68P

lllll

s5

660'62

lE99l

1866'11

I

POZ'P

llE'9E

IEPI
88D

IOEl

E96'6E

SOL'S2

[…]

Historic [XI Projected [ ]
Interim [ ] Final [XI

Recap Schedules: B-1,B-2

Explanation: Complete the following schedule of all taxes other than income. For all allocations, provide description of allocation and calculations.

Line

Regulatory Real Estate
Payroll 81 Personal Assessment

No. Description Fees (RAFs) Taxes Property Other Total

1 WATER
Test Year
General Expense Allocations
Test Year Per Books

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

171,142 72,599 225,322 827 469,890
3,225 3,225

$ 171,142 $ 72,599 $ 228,547 $ 827 $ 473,115

Adjustments to Test Year (Explain):
Allocate ad valorem tax  based on Net Plant (20,847)
Restate allocations from WSC/Utilities Inc. 181
Increase in ad valorem tax per 8-3
Payroll Tax for allocations/annualization/increase (7,620) (7,620)
Increase in RAFs associated with annualized water
revenues per 8-3 11,636 11,636

Total Test Year Adjustments 11,636 (7,6201 (20,705) 39 (16,650)

(20,847)
142 c 39

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3 1
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

Adjusted Test Year
Increase in ad valorem tax per 8-3
RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase
Total Adjustments for requested increases

182,778 64,979 866 456,465 207,842

21,417 21,417
s 21,417 $ - $  - s  - $  21,417

Total Balance 207,842 $ 866 $ 477,882 $ 204,195 $ 64,979 $

WASTEWATER
Test Year

Test Year Per Books
General Expense Allocations

138,619 58,802 182,501 668 380,590
2,612 2,612

138,619 $ 58,802 $ 185,113 $ 668 $ 383,202 s
Adjustments to Test Year (Explain):

Allocate ad valorem tax based on Net Plant 20,847 20,847
Restate allocations from WSC/Utilities Inc. 111 141
Increase in ad valorem tax per 8-3 55,461 55,461
Payroll Tax for allocations/annualization/increase 5,946 5,946

Total Test Year Adjustments (6,894) 5,946 76,419 30 75,501
Increase in RAFs associated with annualized sewer (6,894) (6,894)

30

Adjusted Test Year
Increase in ad valorem tax per 8-3
RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase

Total Adjustments for requested increases

131,725 64,748 261,532 698 458,703

53,987 53,987
53,987 53,987

Total Balance $ 185,712 $ 64.748 $ 261,532 $ 698 $ 512,690

61

Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corp.
Docket No.: 110257-WS
Test Year Ended: 12/31/2010
Interim [ 1 Final [XI
Historic [XI Projected [ I

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C - 1
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Kirsten Markwell

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable income taxes on operating income for the test
year.

line Total Utility Utility

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12

No. Description Ref. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer
Current Tax Expense c-2 s (21.103) S 163,844 S 142,741 S 181,510 $ (38,769)

Deferred Income Tax Expense

ITC Realized This Year

ITC Amortization
(3% ITC and IRC 46(f)(2))

Parent Debt Adjustment

Total Income Tax Expense

C-5

c-7

c-7

165,497 164.482 90.867 73,615

C-8

s 144,394 $ 162,829 S 307,223 S 272,377 S 34.846

Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-5, C-7, C-8
Recap Schedules: 8-1, 8-2

62

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Water
Company: Sanlando Utilities Corp.

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2010
Interim [ 1 Final [XI
Historic [XI Projected [ 1

Docket NO.: 110257-WS

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-2
Page 1 of 2
Preparer: Kirsten Markwell

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments t o  income taxes and investment
tax credits generated.

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3 1
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40

l i n e  Total Uti l i ty Util i ty Adjust

No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted for Increase Water

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. 8-1 ) $ 484,477 $ (25,679) $ 458,798 $ 283,477 $ 742,275
Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1) 79.778 21,568 101,346 171,031 272,377

Subtotal
Less: interest Charges (Sch. C-3)

Taxable Income Per Books

Schedule M Adjustments:
Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4)
Timing Differences (From 5ch. C-5)

Other Adjustments '
Total Schedule M Adjustments

Taxable Income Before State Taxes
Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

State Taxable Income
State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 19)
Limited by NOL
Credits

Current State Income Taxes

FederalTaxable Income (Line 16 - Line 24)
Federal Income Tax Rate
Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27)
Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28 - Line 30)

Summary:
Current State IncomeTaxes (Line 24)
Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32)

Total Current IncomeTax Expense (To C-1)

564,255 (4,112) 560,143 454,508 1,014,651
371,704 (64,456) 307,248 307,248

192,551 60,345 252,896 454,508 707,404

876 876 876
242,983 (1,515) 241,468 241,468

(470,703) (470,703) (470,703)

(226,844) (1,515) (228,359) (228,359)

(34,293) 58,830 24,537 454,508 479,045

(34,293) 58,830 24.537 454,508 479,045
(1.886) 3,236 1,350 24.998 26,348
1,886 1,886 1,886

3,236 3,236 24,998 28.234

(34,293) 55,594 21,301 429,510 450,811
0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

(11.660) 18,902 7,242 146,033 153,276

( 1  1,660) 18,902 7,242 146,033 153,276

3,236 3,236 24,998 28,234
(11,660) 18,902 7,242 146,033 153,276

22,138 5 10,478 $ 171,031 $ 181,510

Adjustment needed due t o  the fact that the Company's tax schedules were done prior t o  the Company's books being closed.

Supporting Schedules: B-1, B-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8
Recap Schedules: C - l

63

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation -Current Sewer
Company: Sanlando Utilities Corp.
Docket No.: 110257-WS
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2010
Interim [ ] Final [XI
Historic [XI Projected [ 1

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-2
Page 2 of 2
Preparer: Kirsten Markwell

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits
generated.

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40

Total Utility Utility Adjust Line
NO. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted for Increase Sewer

464,434 $ 714,585 $ 1,179,019
34,846

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-2 ) s 1,040,492 $ (576,058) $
64,616 (460,904) (396,288) 431,134 Add: IncomeTax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-2)

Subtotal
Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3)

1,105,108 (1,036,961) 68,147 1,145,719 1,213,866
301,063 185,504 486,567 486,567

Taxable Income Per Books 804,045 (1,222,466) (418,421) 1,145,719 727,298

Schedule M Adjustments:
Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4)
Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5)

Other Adjustments

709 709 709
196,819 (1,182) 19 5,6 3 7 195,637

(1,029,345) (1,02935) (1,029,345)

Total Schedule M Adjustments (831,817) (1.1821 (832,999) (832,999)

Taxable Income Before State Taxes
Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5.000)

State Taxable Income
State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 19)
Limited by NOL

(27,772) (1,223,648) (1,251,420) 1,145,719 (105,701)

(27,772) (1,223,648) (1,251,420) 1,145,719 (105,701)
(1.527) (67,301) (68,828) 63,015 (5,8141
1,527 1,527 1,527

Credits

Current State Income Taxes (67,301) (67,301) 63,015 (4,2871

Federal Taxable Income (Line 16 - Line 24)
Federal Income Tax Rate
Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27)
Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

(27,772) (1,156,347) (1,184,119) 1,082,704 (101,415)
0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

(9.443) (393,158) (402,601) 368,119 (34,482)

Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28 - Line 30) (9.443) (393,158) (402,601) 368,119 (34,482)

Summary:
Current State Income Taxes (Line 24)
Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32)

(67,301) (67,301) 63,015 (4,287)
(9,443) (393,158) (402,601) 368,119 (34,482)

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) s (9,443) s (460,459) S (469,902) S 431,134 S (38,769)
4

Adjustment needed due to the fact that the Company's tax  schedules were done prior to the Company's books being closed.

Supporting Schedules: 8-1, 8-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8
Recap Schedules: C-1

64

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corp.
Docket No.: 110257-WS
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2010
Interim [ 1 Final [XI
Historic [XI Projected [ I

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-3
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Kirsten Weeks
Supporting Schedules: D-1, C-8
Recap Schedules: C-2

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2. Explain any changes in interest
expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis for allocating interest used in the tax

line Total Utility Utility
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt s
2
3
4
5
6
7
a
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27

18

28

29
30

31
32
33
34

35
36

1,808

305.440

1,411

485.157

Amortization of Debt Premium,
Disc. and Expense Net

Interest on Short-Term Debt 2,253 966 3,219

Other Interest Expense - Intercompany 670,514 120,082 790,597

AFUDC

iTC Interest Synchronization
(IRC 46(f)(2) only - See below)

Total Used For Tax Calculation s 672,767 121,048 793,816 s 307.248 s 486.568

Calculation of ITC Interest Synchronization Adjustment
ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4)

Total Debt Only
Weighted Weighted

Balances From Schedule D - l  Amount Ratio Cost Cost cost

Long-Term Debt

Short-Term Debt
Preferred Stock

Common Equity

Total

ITCs (from D-1, Line 7)

Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12)

Interest Adjustment (To Line 6)

I

65

Book/Tax Differences - Permanent

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corp.
Docket No.: 110257-WS
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2010
Historic [XI Projected [ 1

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-4
Page 1 of 1

[…]

Total Adjustments Accumulated Amortization ClAC per COA $ (71.829) $ 95,649

(F) Working Capital

(G) Restate Deferred Assets allocations from WSC / Utilities Inc.

Per Schedule A17

Deferred Rate Case Expense
Rate Case Accumulated Amortization
Deferred Maintenance

$ 134,032 $ 217,291

42 Deferred Maintenance Accumulated Amortization

124

I I I 1 I I I I I I I I I I

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corp.
Docket No.: 110257-WS
Test Year Ended: 12/31/2010
Interim [XI Final [ 1
Historic [XI or Projected [ 1

Schedule: B-1 (Interim)
Page 1 of  1
Preparer: Kirsten Markwell

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is  related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an
additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

Schedule(s) No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21

3,281,289 $ 235,705 (A) $ 3,516,995 $ 365,417 (A) $ 3,882,412 8-4, 8-3

Operation & Maintenance 2,131,700 65,085 (B) 2,196,785 (B) 2,196,785 8-5, 8-3

259,874 8-13, 8-3

OPERATING REVENUES s

Depreciation, net of ClAC Amort. 112,219 147,655 (C) 259,874 (C)

Amortization 0 8-3

Taxes Other Than Income 473,115 (16,650) (D) 456,465 16.444 (Dl 472,909 8-15, 8-3

Provision for Income Taxes 79,778 38,592 (E) 118,370 131,319 (E) 249,689 C-1,B-3

OPERATING EXPENSES 2,796,812 234,682 3,031,494 147,763 3,179,257

NET OPERATING INCOME s 484,477 $ 1,023 $ 485,501 $ 217,654 $ 703,155

RATE BASE $ 9,486,847 $ (630,991) $ 8,855,856 $ 8,855,856

RATE OF RETURN 5.11 % 5.48 % 7.94%

I

125

1 I I

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corp.
Docket No.: 110257-WS
Test Year Ended: 12/31/2010
Interim [XI Final [ 1
Historic [XI or Projected [ 1

i i i i

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-2 (Interim)
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Kirsten Markwell

i i

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (line 4) is  related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional
schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested
line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

Schedule(s) No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21

OPERATING REVENUES

Operation & Maintenance

Depreciation, net of ClAC Amort.

Amortization

Taxes Other Than Income

Provision for Income Taxes

OPERATING EXPENSES

NET OPERATING INCOME

RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

$ 3,602,240 $ (145.707) (A) $ 3,456,533 $ 451,004 (A) $ 3,907,537 8-4, 8-3

2,189,391 62,333 (8) 2,251,723 (B) 2,251,723 8-6, 8-3

530,960 8-14. B-3 (75,463) 606,423 (C) 530,960 (C)

0 8-3

20,295 (D) 423,537 8-15, 8-3 383,202 20,040 (D) 403,242

(157,582) C-1, 8-3 64,616 (384,274) (E) (319,658) 162,076 (E)

2,561,746 304,522 2,866,268 182,371 3,048,639

$ 1,040,494 $ (450,229) $ 590,265 $ 268,633 $ 858,898

10,817,358 $ 10,817,358 $ 9,187,427 $ 1,629,930 5

1133 % 5 4 6  % 7.94%

I I I

126

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: 8-3 (Interim)
Page 1 of 4
Docket No.: 110257-WS
Preparer: Kirsten Markwell

Schedule o f  Adjustments t o  Operating Income
Company: Sanlando Utilities Corp.
Test Year Ended: 12/31/2010
Interim [XI Final [ 1
Historic [XI or Projected I
Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments t o  operating income per books, with a total for each line i tem shown on the net
operating income statement.

Line
No.
1

Description Water Wastewater

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
1s

[…]

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
.34
35
36

. .
Regulatory Real Estate

Payroll & Personal l ine Assessment
No. Description Fees (RAFs) Taxes Property Other Total

WATER
Test Year
General Expense Allocations
Test Year Per Books

Adjustments to  Test Year (Explain):
Allocation ad valorem tax between system per 8-3
Restate allocations from WSC/Utilities Inc.
Payroll Tax for allocations/annualization/increase
increase in RAFs associated with annualized water
revenues per 8-3
Total Test Year Adjustments

Adjusted Test Year
Increase in ad valorem tax per 8-3
RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase
Total Adjustments for requested increases

Total Balance

WASTEWATER
Test Year
General Expense Allocations
Test Year Per Books

Adjustments to  Test Year (Explain):
Allocation ad valorem tax between system per 8-3
Restate allocations from WSC/Utilities inc.
Payroll Tax for allocations/annualization/increase
Increase in RAFs associated with annualized water
Total Test Year Adjustments

Adjusted Test Year
increase in ad valorem tax per 8-3
RAFs Assoc. with Revenue increase
Total Adjustments for requested increases

Total Balance

171,142 72,599 225,322 827 469,890
3,225 3,225

s 171,142 $ 72,599 $ 228,547 $ 827 $ 473,115

(20,847)
142

(7,620)

(20,847)
39 181

(7,620)

11,636 (7,620) (20,705) 39 (16,650)

182,778 64,979 207,842 866 456,465

$ 16,444 $ 16,444
16,444 16,444

$ 199,222 $ 64,979 $ 207,842 $ 866 $ 472,909

138,619 58,802 182,501 668 380,590
2,612 2,612

$ 138,619 $ 58,802 $ 185,113 $ 668 $ 383,202

20,847 20,847
111 30 141

5,946 5,946
$ (6.894) $ (6,894)

(6,894) 5,946 20,957 30 20,040

131,725 64,748 206,071 698 403,242

20,295 20,295

$ 152,020 $ 64,748 $ 206,071 $ 698 $ 423,537

131

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corp.
Docket No.: 110257-WS
Test Year Ended: 12/31/2010
Historic [XI or Projected [ 1

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C - 1  (Interim)
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Kirsten Markwell

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable income taxes on operating income for the test year.

Line Total Utility Utility
No. Description Ref. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer
1 Current Tax Expense C-20) s (21,103) S (51.271) $ (72.374) S 158,821 (231,197)
2
3 Deferred Income Tax Expense C-S(I) 165,498 (1,015) 164,483 90,868 73,615
4
5 ITC Realized This Year C-8
6
7 ITC Amortization C-8
8 (3% ITC and IRC46(f)(2))
9
10
11 Total Income Tax Expense s 144,395 S (52.286) S 92,109 S 249,689 5 (157,582)

Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-5, C-8, C-9
Recap Schedules: 8-1

132

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Water
Company: Sanlando Utilities Corp.
Docket No.: 110257-WS
Test Year E n d e d  12/31/2010
Interim [ X ] Final [ 1
Historic [XI Projected [ 1

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-2 (Interim)
Page 1 o f  2
Preparer: Kirsten Markwell

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments t o  income taxes and investment
tax credits generated.

l ine Total Utility Util i ty Adjust
No. Per Books Adjustments(1) Adjusted for Increase Water
1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. 8-1 ) s 484,477 s 1,023 $ 485,501 5 217,654 S 703,155
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40

Add: IncomeTax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1) 79,778 38.592 118,370 131,319 249.689

Subtotal 564,255 39,616 603,871 348,973 952,844
Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 371,704 (64,456) 307,248 307,248

Taxable Income Per Books 192,551 104,071 296,623 348,373 645,596

Schedule M Adjustments:
Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4)
Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5)

876
242,983

876
242,983

Other Adjustments (470,703) (470,703) (470,703)

Total Schedule M Adjustments (226.844) (226,844) (226,844)

Taxable Income Before State Taxes (34,293) 104,071 63,778 348,373 418,751
Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

State Taxable Income
State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 19)
Limited by NOL
Credits

(34,293) 104,071 69,778 348,373 418,751

1,886 1,886 1,886
(1,886) 5,724 3.838 19,194 23,032

Current State Income Taxes 5,724 5,724 19,194 24,918

Federal Taxable Income (Line 16 -24 (34,293) 98,347 64,054 329,779 393,833
Federal IncomeTax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34
Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27) (11,660) 33.438 21,778 112,125 133,903
Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28 - Line 30) (11,660) 33,438 21,778 112,125 133,903

Summary:

Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32) (11,660) 33,438 21,778 112,125 133,903
Current State Income Taxes (Line 24) 5,724 5,724 19,194 24,918

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) $ (11,660) $ 39,162 $ 27,502 $ 131,319 $ 158,821

Adjustment needed due t o  the fact that the Company's tax schedules were done prior t o  the Company's books being closed.

Supporting Schedules: 6-1, 6-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8
Recap Schedules: C-1

133

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Sewer
Company: Sanlando Utilities Corp.
Docket No.: 110257-WS
Test Year Ended: 12/31/2010
Interim [ X 1 Final [ 1
Historic [XI Projected [ 1

Florida Public Service COmmiSSiOn

Schedule: C-2
Page 2 of 2
Preparer: Kirsten Markwell

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

39

40

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments t o  income taxes and investment tax credits
generated.

l i ne  Total Uti l i ty Util i ty Adjust

No. Per Books Adjustments(1) Adjusted for Increase Sewer
1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. 8-2 ) $ 1,040,492 $ (450,'229) $ 590,263 $ 268,633 $ 858,896

Add: IncomeTax Expense Per Books (Sch. 8-21 64,616 (384,274) (319,658) 162,076 (157,582)

Subtotal
Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3)

1,105,108 (834,503) 270,605 430,709 701,314
301,063 185,504 486,567 486,567

Taxable Income Per Books 804,045 (1,020,007) (215,962) 430,709 214,747

Schedule M Adjustments:
Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4)
Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5)

Other Adjustments

709 709 709
196,819 196,819 196,819

(1,029,345) (1.02,9.345) (1,029,345)

Total Schedule M Adjustments (831,817) (831,817) (831,817)

Taxable Income Before State Taxes
Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

State Taxable Income
State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 19)
Limited by NOL
Credits

(27,772) (1,020,007) (1,047,780) 430,709 (617,071)

(27,772) (1,020,007) (1,047,780) 430,709 (617,071)
(1,527) (56,100) (57,627) 23,689 (33,938)
1,527 1,527 1,527

Current State Income Taxes (56,100) (56,100) 23,689 (32,411)

Federal Taxable Income (Line 16 - Line 24) (27,772) (963,907) (991,680) 407,020 (584,660)
Federal Income Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

(198,786) Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27) (9.4431
Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

(327,728) (337,173) 138,387

This Year (Sch. C-8)

Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28 - Line 30) (9,443) (327,728) (337,173) 138,387 (198,786)

Summary:
Current State IncomeTaxes (Line 24)
Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32)

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1)

(56,100) (56,100) 23,689 (32,411)
(9,443) (327,728) (337,173) 138,387 (198,786)

$ (9,443) s (383,828) $ (393,273) 5 162,076 $ (231,197) -
'Adjustment needed due t o  the fact that the Company's tax schedules were done prior t o  the Company's books being closed

Supporting Schedules: B-1, B-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8
Recap Schedules: C-1

134

Deferred Income Tax Expense - Water Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-5 (Interim)
Page 1 of 2
Preparer: Kirsten Weeks

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corp.
Docket No.: 110257-WS
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2010
Historic [XI Projected [ 1
Interim [ X 1 Final [ 1
Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail o n  items resulting in tax

[…]

122.976 122,976 12 2,9 7 6

8,110 S
7,259

35,866
(37,763)

22

106,514

8,110
6,368

36,193
(38,714)

22

106,514

8,110
6,368

36,193
(38,714)

22

106,514

242,983 (1,515) 241,468 241,468

0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055

13,364 (83) 13,281 13,281

13,364 (83) 13,281 13,281

229,619 (1,432) 228,187 228,187
0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

78,074 (487) 77,587 77,587
13,364 (83) 13,281 13,281

s 91,438 $ (570) S 90,868 S 90,868

'Adjustment needed due t o  the fact that the Company's tax schedule were done pr ior to the Company's books being closed

Supporting Schedules: None
Recap Schedules: C-2

135

Deferred Income Tax Expense -Sewer Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-5 (Interim)
Page 2 o f  2
Preparer: Kirsten Weeks

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corp.
Docket No.: 110257-WS
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2010
Historic [XI Projected [ 1
Interim [ X 1 Final [ 1
Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on items
resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

Line Total Utility Util i ty
NO. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Wastewater

1 Timing Differences:
2 Tax Depreciation and Amortization S 183,516 $ - $  183,516 $ 183,516
3 Book Depreciation and Amortization (75,463) (75,463) (75,463)

4
5 Difference 258,979 258,979 258,979

6
7 Other Timing Differences (Itemize):
8 Tap Fees 10,253 10,253 10,253

9 Deferred Maintenance - Amort 17,017 (695) 16,322 16,322

10 Deferred Rate Case Exp 27,985 255 28,240 28,240

11 Deferred Rate Case Additions (29,466) (742) (30,208) (30,208)

12 Organization Exp - Amort (56,318) (56,318) (56,318)

13 Other- Bad Debt 17 17 17

14 Other' (31,649) (31,649) (31,649)

15
16
17 Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 196,819 (1,182) 195,637 195,637

18
19 State Tax Rate 0.1155 0.055 0.055 0.055
20 State Deferred Taxes ( Line 15 x Line 17) 10,825 (65) 10,760 10,760

21  (Limited by NOL)
22 Total State Tax Deferred 10,825 (65) 10,760 10,760

23

24
25 (Line 15 - 20) 185,994 (1,117) 184,877 184,877
26 Federal Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

27

Timing Differences For Federal Deferred Taxes

28 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 23 x Line 24) 63,235 (380) 62,855 62,855
29 Add: State Deferred Taxes (Line 18) 10,825 (65) 10,760 10,760
30
31

32

Total Deferred Tax Expense (To C-1) s 74,060 $ (445) 5 73,615 S 73,615

33 'Adjustment needed due t o  the fact that the Company's tax schedule were done prior t o  the Company's books being closed

Supporting Schedules: None
Recap Schedules: C-2

136

Schedule of Requested Cost of Capital

13 Month Average Balance

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corp.

Docket No.: 110257-WS

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2010

Interim [XI Final [ ]

Historical [XI Projected [ 1

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule D-1 (Interim)

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Nicole Winans

Explanation: Provide a schedule which calculates the requested cost of capital on a 13-month average basis. If a year-end basis is used, submit an